with a net interest cost which is calculated based on the net defined benefit liability and the discount rate,
measured at the beginning of the year. There is no change in determining the discount rate; this continues to reflect

EirGrid plc Annual Report & Accounts 2014

69

the yield on high-quality corporate bonds. As a result the adoption of IAS 19 (revised) – Employee Benefits has
resulted in an increase in the income statement charge for the year ended 30 September 2013. This has no effect on
total comprehensive income as the increased charge in the income statement is offset by an increase in the credit
to the statement of other comprehensive income.

There is a new term “remeasurements” . This is made up of actuarial gains and losses and the difference between
actuarial investment returns and the return implied by the net interest cost. Remeasurements are reflected in the
statement of other comprehensive income.

The retirement benefit obligation as previously reported on the balance sheet has not changed as a result of the above.

The effect of the change in accounting policy on the income statement and statement of comprehensive income is
as follows:

	 	 As reported	 IAS 19 impact 	 Restated
		  30 Sep 2013	 30 Sep 2013	 30 Sep 2013
		  € ’000	 € ’000	 € ’000

Finance costs		  12,852	 514	 13,366
Profit for the year		  53,367	 (514)	 52,853
Remeasurement of net defined benefit liability		  12,303	 514	 12,817

At the date of authorisation of these Financial Statements, the following Standards and Interpretations which
have not been applied in these Financial Statements were in issue but not yet effective for the accounting period
reported on:

•	 IFRS 2 - Share based Payment (Amendments) - Amended by Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010-2012 Cycle
(definition of vesting condition) - (Effective 1 July 2014)

•	 	IFRS 3 - Business Combinations (Amendments) - Amended by Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011-2013 Cycle
(scope exception for joint ventures) - (Effective 1 July 2014)

•	 IAS 16 - Property, Plant and Equipment (Amendments) - (Effective 1 July 2014)